

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 4:21-cr-00005-O
)	
THE BOEING COMPANY,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

**MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF RECOGNIZED CRIME VICTIMS’ FAMILIES
NAOISE CONNOLLY RYAN, ET AL. REQUESTING THAT THE COURT NOT
ACCEPT THE RULE 11(C)(1)(C) BINDING PLEA AGREEMENT PROPOSED
BY THE GOVERNMENT AND BOEING**

Warren T. Burns (Texas Bar No.
24053119)
Burns Charest, LLP
wburns@burnscharest.com

Darren P. Nicholson
Burns Charest, LLP
icholson@burnscharest.com

Kyle Kilpatrick Oxford
Burns Charest LLP
koxford@burnscharest.com

Paul G. Cassell (Utah Bar No. 06078)
(Counsel of Record)
Utah Appellate Project
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
University of Utah
cassellp@law.utah.edu
(no institutional endorsement implied)

Tracy A. Brammeier
Clifford Law Offices PC
tab@cliffordlaw.com

Erin R. Applebaum
Kreindler & Kreindler LLP
eapplebaum@kreindler.com

Pablo Rojas
Podhurst Orseck PA
projas@podhurst.com

Attorneys for Victims’ Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND SURROUNDING THE PARTIES’ SECRET PLEA NEGOTIATIONS	2
JUDICIAL DISCRETION REGARDING WHETHER TO ACCEPT A PROPOSED PLEA.....	4
REASONS FOR REJECTING THE PROPOSED PLEA	6
I. The Court Should Reject the Proposed Rule 11(c)(1)(C) Binding Plea Agreement Because It Destroys the Court’s Ability to Craft a Fair and Just Sentence—and One That is Perceived as Fair and Just by the Public.....	6
II. The Court Should Reject the Proposed Plea Because the Parties Have “Swallowed the Gun” By Hiding Relevant Facts About Boeing’s Culpability.....	11
III. The Court Should Reject the Proposed Plea Because It Allows Boeing to Escape Accountability for Directly and Proximately Causing 346 Deaths.	17
IV. The Court Should Reject the Proposed Plea Because It Surreptitiously Exonerates Boeing’s Then-Senior Leadership.....	19
V. The Court Should Reject the Proposed Plea Because the \$243 Million Fine Is Inadequate Under the Principles of Sentencing.	21
A. The Parties Deceptively Assume that the “Loss” from Boeing’s Crime was Zero When in Fact It was Billions of Dollars.....	21
B. The Parties’ “Gain” Calculation Is Misleading and Understates Boeing’s True Gain of Billions of Dollars.....	27
C. The Parties’ Guidelines Calculations Are Also Inaccurate for Other Reasons. ...	30
VI. The Court Should Reject the Plea Because the Compliance Monitor Provision Is Inadequate.	35
VII. The Court Should Reject the Plea Because the Provision Requiring Boeing to Make New Investments in Compliance, Quality, and Safety Programs Is Unenforceable and Inadequate.	41
VIII. The Court Should Reject the Plea Agreement Because the Restitution Provision is Misleading and Unfairly Allows Boeing to Tie Up Restitution Through Extensive Litigation and Appeals.	44

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Freeman v. United States, 564 U.S. 522, 529 (2011)..... 4

In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391, 395 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 3

In re Morgan, 506 F.3d 705, 710 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 5

In re Ryan, 88 F.4th 614, 623 (5th Cir. 2023) 9

In re Ryan, No. 23-10168 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2023)..... 44

In re: Ethiopian Airlines Flight 302, Dkt. 2162, 1:19-cv-02170 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2024)..... 13

In the Matter of The Boeing Company, File No. 3-21140 (Sept. 22, 2022)..... 15

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351, 358 (2014)..... 25

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134, 148 (2012) 4

Paroline v. United States, 572 U.S. 434, 445 (2014) 25

Southern Union v. United States, 567 U.S. 343 (2012) 30

United States v. Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 280 F. Supp.3d 217 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 7

United States v. Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 280 F. Supp. 3d 217, 222 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 7

United States v. Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 280 F. Supp. 3d 217, 223 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 8

United States v. Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 280 F. Supp. 3d 217, 224-25 (D. Mass. 2017) . 7

United States v. Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 280 F. Supp. 3d 217, 228 (D. Mass. 2017)..9, 11

United States v. Baderi, 2010 WL 2681707 at *2 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 30

United States v. Bean, 564 F.2d 700, 704 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 5, 6

United States v. Bender, 4:24-cr-074-O (N.D. Tex.) 44

United States v. Binance Holdings Limited, No. 2:23-cr-00178-RAJ, Dkt. 23 at ¶¶ 29-33 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2023)..... 39

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 17, 35

United States v. BP Products North America, Inc., 610 F. Supp.2d 655, 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009)..... 4

United States v. BP Products North America, Inc., 610 F. Supp.2d 655, 682 (S.D. Tex. 2009)... 25

United States v. Cisneros, No. 4:24-cr-018-O, ECF No. 18 at ¶ 9 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 45

United States v. Cota, No. 4:24-cr-0005-Y, ECF No. 19 at ¶ 9 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2024)..... 45

United States v. Crowell, 60 F.3d 199, 205–06 (5th Cir. 1995) 5

United States v. Elna Co., CR-16-00365-JD (N.D. Cal. Jun 14, 2017), ECF No. 23 7

United States v. FeelGood Natural Health Stores, Ltd., No. 2:23-cr-20189, Dkt. 11 (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2023)..... 7

United States v. Foy, 28 F.3d 464, 472 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 5

United States v. GDP Tuning, LLC, No. 4:23-cr-168-BLW, Dkt. 3 (D. Idaho June 23, 2023) 7

United States v. Glencore Ltd., No. 3:22-cr-00071-SVN, Dkt. 18 at ¶¶ 25-28 (D. Conn. May 24, 2022) 39

United States v. Guidant LLC, 708 F. Supp. 2d 903 (D. Minn. 2010) 7

United States v. Holy Stone Holdings Co., CR-16-366-JD (N.D. Cal. Aug 9, 2017), ECF No. 21 7

United States v. Kandirakis, 441 F.Supp.2d 282, 284 n. 5 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 6

United States v. KVK Research, Inc., No. 2:24-cr-69-HB, Dkt. 17 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2024) 7

United States v. Masek, 588 F.3d 1283, 1287 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Matsuo Elec. Co., CR-17-00073-JD (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2017), ECF No. 21 7

United States v. Mercer, 472 F. Supp. 2d 1319, 1323 (D. Utah 2007)..... 12

United States v. Natwest Markets PLC, No. 3:21-cr-187-OAW, Dkt. 9 at ¶¶ 23-27 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2021) 39

United States v. Orthofix, Inc., 956 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 7

United States v. Orthofix, Inc., 956 F. Supp. 2d 316, 331 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 4

United States v. Orthofix, Inc., 956 F. Supp. 2d 316, 332 (D. Mass. 2013).....11

United States v. Robertson, 45 F.3d 1423, 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 8

United States v. Scroggins, 880 F.2d 1204, 1214 (11th Cir. 1989) 12

United States v. Smith, 417 F.3d 483, 487 (5th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 1025 (2005) ... 5, 11, 18

United States v. Suchowolski, 838 F.3d 530, 532 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 35

United States v. Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson, No. 1:19-cr-00884, Dkt. 33, Ex. A at ¶ 7(d) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023) 38

United States v. Zeaborn Ship Management (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., No. 3:23-r-0-1661-JO, Dkt. 22 (S.D. Cal. August 21, 2023)..... 7

United States, 417 F.3d at 488 48

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 3563 47

18 U.S.C. § 3571(c) 29, 35

18 U.S.C. § 3571(d) 29, 35

18 U.S.C. § 3661(h)(1)(G)..... 56

18 U.S.C. § 3664(j)(2) 54

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(3)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5)..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8)..... 53
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(9)..... 11
 18 U.S.C. § 3571(d) 32, 37
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(1)..... 53
 28 U.S.C. § 453..... 17

Other Authorities

Aron Solomon, *Boeing’s Path Out of its 737 Controversy Is Going to be Bumpy*, THE HILL (July 13, 2024) 18
 Gregory Wallace, *Three-Hour Meeting Ends with FAA Saying Boeing Can’t Increase Max Plane Production Until Quality is Fixed*, CNN (May 30, 2024) 51
 House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure: The Final Committee Report: The Design, Development & Certification of the Boeing 737 MAX (Sept. 2020) 24
 House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure: The Final Committee Report: The Design, Development & Certification of the Boeing 737 MAX (Sept. 2020) at 24 35
 House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure: The Final Committee Report: The Design, Development & Certification of the Boeing 737 MAX (Sept. 2020) at 219-221 34
<http://www.economicliberties.us/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/DOJ-Boeing-Letter-7.2.24.docx.pdf> 18
<https://boeing.mediaroom.com/2019-01-30-Boeing-Reports-Record-2018-Results-and-Provides-2019-Guidance>..... 37
<https://boeing.mediaroom.com/2019-07-18-Boeing-to-Recognize-Charge-and-Increased-Costs-in-Second-Quarter-Due-to-737-MAX-Grounding>..... 34
<https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0000012927/31b93a2e-c565-4279-9806-69750eaa5361.pdf>..... 34
<https://investors.boeing.com/investors/events-presentations/event-details/2019/Q4-2018-The-Boeing-Company-Earnings-Conference-Call/default.aspx> 37
<https://investors.boeing.com/investors/reports/> 34
<https://www.boeing.com/commercial#orders-deliveries> 37
<https://www.businessinsider.com/boeing-737-max-profit-moodys-2019-3> 37
<https://www.cnn.com/2024/05/30/business/boeing-safety-plan-faa/index.html>..... 51
<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/investigations/hearings/boeings-broken-safety-culture-ceo-dave-calhoun-testifies/>..... 31
<https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/admin/2022/33-11105.pdf>..... 21
 Joshua Levy & Elizabeth Douglas, *DOJ Corporate Plea Deals Face Increased Judicial Resistance*, Law360 (Jan. 8, 2020) 15

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)..... 19
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C).....8, 9, 11, 13, 43
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3) 8, 12, 56
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(5)..... 56

Treatises

5 WAYNE R. LAFAVE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE §21.3(e) (4th ed. 2023)..... 11
 BRANDON L. GARRETT, TOO BIG TO JAIL: HOW PROSECUTORS COMPROMISE WITH CORPORATIONS
 284 (2014)..... 45, 48
 Lana N. Pettus, *Court-Appointed Corporate Monitors in Environmental Crimes Cases*, 69 DOJ J.
 FED. L. & PRAC. 101, 101 (2021)..... 43
 Matt DeLisi et al., *Murder by Numbers: Monetary Costs Imposed by a Sample of Homicide
 Offenders*, 21 J. FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY & PSYCH. 501, 506 (2010) 31
 Memo. for all Federal Prosecutors, General Department Policies Regarding Charging, Pleas, and
 Sentencing at 5 (Dec. 16, 2022)..... 19
 Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, *Does Bail Reform Increase Crime? An Empirical Assessment
 of the Public Safety Implications of Bail Reform in Cook County, Illinois*, 55 WAKE FOREST L.
 REV. 933, 973 (2020)..... 31
 Veronica Root, “*The Monitor- ‘Client’ Relationship*,” 100 VA L. REV. 523, 539 (2014)..... 47

Regulations

[https://www.faa.gov/sites/faa.gov/files/regulations_policies/policy_guidance/benefit_cost/econ-
 value-section-2-tx-values.pdf](https://www.faa.gov/sites/faa.gov/files/regulations_policies/policy_guidance/benefit_cost/econ-value-section-2-tx-values.pdf) 32
[https://www.transportation.gov/office-policy/transportation-policy/revised-departmental-
 guidance-on-valuation-of-a-statistical-life-in-economic-analysis](https://www.transportation.gov/office-policy/transportation-policy/revised-departmental-guidance-on-valuation-of-a-statistical-life-in-economic-analysis) 32
https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/VSL%20Guidance_2013.pdf..... 32
 U.S. Dept. of Transportation, *Guidance on Treatment of the Economic Value of a Statistical Life
 (VSL) in U.S. Department of Transportation Analyses* (Feb. 28, 2013) 32
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1..... 25, 29, 41
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(16) 41
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(2)(A)(i) 25, 41
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, App. Note 3(B)..... 29
 U.S.S.G. § 6B1.4(a)(2)..... 20
 U.S.S.G. § 8A1.2, cmt. 3 28
 U.S.S.G. § 8C2.4(a) 29, 39, 41
 U.S.S.G. § 8C2.4(a)(2) & (3)..... 39
 U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5..... 27, 40, 42

U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5(a)	27
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5(b)(1)	28
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5(b)(4)	27
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5(g)(2)	40
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.6.....	39
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.8(a)(4).....	42
U.S.S.G. § 8C4.2.....	25, 42
U.S.S.G. § 8D1.1.....	47
U.S.S.G. § 8D1.3(c).....	47
